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]ILL C. ANT}IONY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

LAW OFFICE

e

TOWN OF PELHAM |

§ N

1 14 9 €:
January 7, 2019 ; JAN 14 2018
BY FAX ONLY |__RECEIVED

Town of Pelham

20 Pelham Town Square
Box 400

Fonthill, Ontario

LOS 1EQ

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE: DeHaan Homes Inc.
190 Canboro Road, Fonthill, Ontario

Part of Lot 3, Concession 8 Pelham; Designated as Part 2 on 59R15924
Our File No.: 190010

| am the solicitor for DeHaan Homes Inc., the registered owner of the above
noted property. A search of title has been conducted on the above noted
property and two issues have been discovered that require your attention.

1. Part 1 on 59R15924 was transferred to the Corporation of the Town of
Pelham on December 5, 2017 by Instrument No. SN536355 however a
Bylaw to dedicate Part 1'ch 59R15924 as public Highway has not been
registered which leaves the above noted property landlocked. Please
attend to the registration of a by-law to dedicate Part 1 on 59R16924 as
public highway at your earliest convenience and provide particulars of
same at your earliest convenience, | have attached a copy of the PIN for
Part 1 on 59R15924 for your reference.

2. Instrument No. RO283252 is an Easement Agreement registered on May
18, 1977 in your favour (a copy of this Agreement is attached for your
information). This relates to an easement over Part 1 on 59R1652 (copy
attached). You can see from Reference Plan 59R15924 that this
easement is not over the subject property and does not apply to the above
noted lands and therefore the aforementioned easement agreement
should be removed from the title to the above noted property.

10 Highway 20 East, Box 743, Pio Plaza, 8685 Lundy's Lane, Unit 2
Fonthill, ON LOS 1EO Niagara Falls, ON L2H 1H5
Tel. 905.892,2621 Fax. 905.8921022 Tel. 289,296.2629 Fax. 289.296.0222
Ermail jantheony@jillanthony.com www.jillanthony.com
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Accordingly, please find enclosed a Transfer, Release and Abandonment
of the easement registered as Instrument No, R0283252 from the subject

property (being PIN 64034-0609 (LT). Please execute same and return to
me at your eatrliest convenience.

If you have any questions or require any further information, please contact me.

Yours very truly,
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LRO# 59 Transfoer

Registerod as SN536355 on 2017 1205  at 15:28

The applicant(s) hareby applies to the Land Reglstrar, yyyy mmdd  Page 1 of 2
Properties

PIN 64034 - Q057 LT Interest/Estate Faa Simple Splil

Description PTLT 3 CON 8 PELHAM; BEING PARTS 1 AND 3 ON 59R15824; PELHAM

Address 190 CANBORQ RD

FONTHILL

I Consideration

Consideration $1.00

I Transferor(s)

The transferor(s) hereby transfers tha land to

Name DEHAAN HOMES I

Address for Service PO Box 142
Ridgevilla, Ontario
LOS 1m0

i, Arie DeHaan, President, have the authority

he transforee(s).

C.

to bind the ¢orporation.

This doeurment Is not authorized under Power of Atlorney by this party.
Transferee(s) Capacity Share
Neme THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM Registerod Owner
Address for Service 20 Patham Town Square
Fonthill, Ontario
LOS 1EQ
Signed By l
Jill Christine Anthony 10 Highway 20 East, PQ Box 743 acting for Signed 2017 1205
Fonthill Transferor(s)
L0S 1EQ

Tel
Fex

905-892-2621
905-892-1022

| am the salicltor for the transfaror(e} and the 1
standards,

I hava the authority {o sign and register the da
Jill Chrlstine Antheny

Tel

Fax

905-892-2621
205-892-1022

1 am the solicltar for the transferor(s) and the |
standards.

| have the authority to slgn and reglster tha do

ansferea(s) and this transfer is being completed in accordance with my professional

:

ument on behalf of all partiss to the documant,

10 Highway 20 East, PO Box 743 acting for Signed 2017 1205
Fonthill Transfaras(s)
LOS 1E0

ransferag(s) and this transfer is baing completed in accardance with my professional

ument on behalf of all parties to the document.

{ submitted By

|

JILL C. ANTHONY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 10 Highway 20 East, PO Box 743 20171205
Fonthill
LOS 1EO

Tel 808-892.2621

Fax 905-892.1022

Fees/Taxes/Payment I

Statutory Reglstration Fee 363,65

Provincisl Land Transfer Tex $0.00

Tots! Paid $83.65

§T0/v000
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; ¢ In parpatulty to enter on and conetrust upnr. upxam

; - operatp and maintasn & storm dralnage syaeemi: ..
and w1} sppurtenunces hiraka, as the m:ponuan ct thu .
Toun of ‘Pelhan ray froa tima to tine or at. sny tm,,huu- b
alter deem reguiedte under, along and uorbes the: ma lamn |
desoripad in Bofivdule 'R! hexeto. lmxed- A e ’

Togathnx with tha xlvm of fras and unlmd«d am:uau to thu
* Corgortion of the Yown of Palhaw, it voriman mnuaos u
and "f“" supplies, aqulpnent and nhtciun ‘At all thmos -
and II s} purposes ‘and things, neceawary for ot fnaidontay = ¥: .

to the axercine and snjoyment of the righte Mrehy- qunua
avar

@ 1ands devorlbed dn Soheduls '8' horeto annexed. '

grAUCTION

3, Untll kho coxplatlon of construation of the uoreuta
storm drainags aystem . and eum- works in the .-«
afarevald pormanant aasemant, Cllfford -and Cartrudo Hakdt™
hexaby! grante the right of fras and uniopeded qcuau t.a L
the Cokporation of tha Town of Pelham, itn vorkmen, conw .
traotors and sgents and auppuupequlpmna &nd vehdolea
at alll timea knd for all purposes afd thinge. tiscesvary for’
ox Ancidental to the exaroiss and enjoyment of the uqnn
hexaby) granted, over the lands desaribed tn nahoauxu' 'B'
horato annsued,

tha Copporaticn of the Tuwn of ralfian uunnnh AM ‘aqtnéu“ .
with Cliftord and Garxtrude HMalset that tha (:otporation o!

the Town of Palhan will at all u-u heresftor) S
{a} Exarciee tha xighte snd sssemints granted tn'wch 8
mannac, ae to do as 1igtle dimage as pospibla to the ptmuy

ot cu‘ ford and Gaxtruds Haltatg

by indennify and save Clifford and darcrudu m,m
harmlops at ai)l times fxom damages thak pay -arkse ad A rouulks
of the| lnstallscdon, maintenance,” repair, lluuumt or

rm\m of the aforabald storm drainage systemor otlmr \mrhn
on or fron the 1ands desoribed In Bohodule: myye e
o) 5 In &he avant of sanatruotion o mAlntenanug uwork: twmq

nuu(o on by the carporauun of the Town of-Pelhas on thiy,
lands govered by the easement, tho Corporstion of thy Town.
ot Pelﬁn will do the work.necaaslsry to return the lapda’to’
their former atate aw soon as practicaily posaible a!tur Ehe

complagion of auah waintshance or QUABLEULEION Movky: -
mlnwkvmao o conatrudkidn vork shald be varrind on hy thu .
Corpoxation of tha Town of Palham with a)l) tonwmbh (llup.ﬂl'l

Clifford and Gartrude Halst ahadl have tha ﬂqht to uen aH
tuuy ths said lende desoribed in sohoduh 'n' an my

I
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% . Corparation of the Toun of Palham) provided that cziﬂa:d and'

Qeggzud. Halat ‘shall.not without prior conkant of eh-

torpoxation 6¢ ch- Povn of Palham ammran. L004, dell) en.
instal) or areak uw wmnqu oe wmh “to ba ohwutad. N
tmea. deilted or ) muhcd -or erauted sy hundlma ia ok
. upen that part of the eaid lende ueed or, sogupied, by the ©
‘ - Carporstion of the Town of Folhws for the purpo.o of Eha "l
aforenald storm dta&naqa watem.

This agesment and ovm&ns M&om anhumuqsul NMM«‘
to and| Lagivda tha- parnh- harato and &helr. :»mtwﬂ
Auncsssorn 4cd aseigne,
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S mmammomvmxonaommomop Do
I . THE LAND SPEGULATION TAX ACT, 1914

Affidanit

=10
-

1
!
. I, . CLIPFORD Wﬂ e . gtheTownofPaltam o0
! o o) LERARIR e
5 sn. the Regional Munioipality ot NAGGAZR . . e

PR g

MAKE OATH AND §AY THAT:

‘vaﬂ)'- ‘u‘mn £44. 0‘1 " ¥, J'M A, Jmm Mim N .
ment o writlng s exempt from. thnuxlmpmdbywbmﬂm‘lof onﬂohba v

sbove Act by virtue of the.dispostilon belag: } o

A disposition to a Mnnialpuur.x Cr

s provided for by seetion 4 caube § | subolause m ot {he Abows m." . :
2. 1am the \esnaferor making tho dlgposition raforred-to In peragraph 1 hueot.: ,1 i 5

Since tha sequisition of my Intercat in the diatymnted Iand thal ls iiferred to b s~ 7'ox o2 |

mpbxtmonmdcmmbolngdlmcdofmhomlmwlmm-mtw O ¥

Inatrument oy writing, no disposition with rospect to soch dmmwd i !m nmn‘md S 3

prior (o the dispaxition tn th ¢ald lrmndferea. . g I
8. JMMWWMM&

PN DA ¢ btitle t . .

Binew A asquistiorrol-te-{mvrert ub the:

Knbsparographe b hevesd-ond dhatidy hriny dispooed oftorihe tnmefitoy timned

Sworn befors me at the q'-*:-\\
of \_&) M " ¢
-, .

Inthe

of

h T3L8T

day of Kazroh, 1977, -
ACommlulonn.m.
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o, e rpreer amesmApinh et s TR TR

.» Wewacmer k2l Odurd, Ui, Tornadny

"Bl Tand Tranafer Tux Act, 1974

AFFIDAVIT OF YALUR OF THR CONBIDBRATION

IN THE MATTER OF THR CONVEYANGE medsy ' ; )

T

i ]

om:fé'ii ~OF SR IO F . )
) dayof March 5T Y1 AN e

.Town of Polham :
: in cbo_.m.ﬁsa?fmu,mm{ngm;xmqﬁ Hiagars v
MAKE OATH AND BAY THAT:

Plspiien 1 [am . Hh0 gEAntor
";*E;;“,; named in the within Cor muued) conm:m.

Soiorwy & 2. | have a persannl knowhrdge of the fagts etated In (hin aftavil v

ﬂww‘%}hﬂv 8. (1) The total conxidoration for thit teamaaction hat baen-allocatad as follows:

R (8) Land, bulidings, fixtures and goodwll ... . onr omvme e B ha@, |54
Bt (b) Chnttats — {lemia of Luogible persen properly - (ses pate) oo o B RELmee, -

TOTAL CONBIDERATION —.......c... UIORIT WP VY | N N

(2) ‘Tha irue eonalderation for the trarafor or conveyance for
Land Transfer Tox purposes s ae followa: - fan.

(a) Monles pald in caah . . . R J»mm; N
(&) Property teansferred !n uchww (Ddhll bolw) - ..
(2) Securities transferred is the valus of (Deisi below) ..
{d) Balanews of exlsting encoubrancea with
Intereat owing ad date of transler ... N t. ._.n T )
: (#) Monlos sorured by mortgage undot this mmmucm RO SR - ST A
\ /) Lisns, kymeles, annuities and malntenance - H
! chargen to which transfer {n aublect . ., . . ‘,...,,...-......N,..S.....Rﬂx_.m. C! AR
! (9) Dihar (Detall bolow) . .o oo« . oo . .A,,.m...ks..mnl.‘l;:,.ﬁ .

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (should sgres with 81 (a) aboye) 0. FSEY. .

4. conniderailon in nominal, is the bransfer for nn!uml lwe and ofectiont . DA T

8. M 0, wlut 03 ﬁ\o ntatlmhlp an Grantor nnd Gnnm? Y W .,_.(E/

s Ve ST N

6. Othor yromarka and explanations, {f necogary .
Tranafer of Basenent. t¢ a Muniq
. - prazas. eitbar tmaible o, tntnm »19.

SWORN bsfors mo at tho Q.SI::‘ ' , o - i
i of A i RS s . ’

In u,m-* a“'"“'""‘"""" .:

\ ‘tm.%%r dyof . Maroh, 1977

——-—7’:":4—-.—:3'*-'-“-1

Aconmitirengh Fhn vadind artroavinh. 415

3 Aoty el v a Bhe vdention of Sumi Juus ba 3 wherie 3 i
"'"ﬁq?j‘{&"#ﬂﬁgﬂa (g "‘é!;‘ ': Wit B el Heey ety .\nu‘«n,' vk M gty Hv:‘mﬁ‘ﬁ ﬂ:mgg .
pldiidar AT N Mo il

ar u.u...'.!.’.’.u mn&k n"‘-«'s'&“ '\{-“ muc ».;ﬁ utuwpmﬁ-wﬁ&mmu is
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N A

PLAN ©OF SURVEY
CF PARY OF LOT 3, CONTESS(QN &
TOIYNSHEP OF PELHAK
MOW IN THE YOWN PELHAM

(% THE REGCNAL MUNIGIPALITY OF NIRGAR,
FORMERLY IN THE . GOUNTY QOF SNMJ-.WZW

SCALE 1m0 "
GERALD F. STEELE
ORTAAHD LD IBETR
1976

(IXDWED AN DEPUGTED 45

PLAN S9R-sfs2
e 121 e

MESIRT VIO OF

SURVEYDR'S, GCERVIFICATE

| MY CORIFY T S
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ACKNOWIL.LEDGEMENT AND DIREGTION

TO: Jill Christine Anthony

(Insert lawyer's name)

AND TO: JILL C. ANTHONY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
(Insert firm name)

RE: Transfer, Release and Abandonment of Easement - RO283252 over PIN  (“tha transaction")
64034-0609 (LT)

(Insert brief description of transaction)

This wlll conflrm that:

¢ |/We have reviewed the informatlon set out In this Acknowledgement and Direction and in the documente dascribad below

(the "Documents"), and that this information Is accurate;

You, your agent or employea are authorized and directed to sign, dellver, and/or register electronically, on my/our behalf the

Documents In the form attached.

* You are hereby authorized snd diracted to entar into an escrow closlng arrangement substantielly in the form attached
hereto baing a copy of the verslon of the Document Registration Agreement, which appaars on the website of the Law
Soclety of Upper Canada as the date of the Agreement of Purchase ard sale herein. 1/iWe hereby acknowledge the sald
Agreement has been raviewed by me/us and that IAWa shall be bound by its terms;

¢ The effect of the Documants has baen fully explained to mefus, and lAve understand that /we are parties to and bound by
the termg and provisions of the Documents to tha same axtent as if I/we had signed them; and

¢ |/we are In fact the parties named in the Documents and liwe have not misrepresented our identities to you.

LA . am the spouse of, , the
(Transferor/Chargor) , and heraby consent to the transaction described in the Acknowledgment and Directlon. | authorize
you ta indicate my consent on all the Documents for which It Is required.

DESCRIPTION OF ELECTRONIC DQGUMENTS

The Documant(s) described In tha Acknowledgemant and Direction are the document(s) selected below which are
attached hereto as "Document In Preparation” and ara:

] A Transfer of the land described above.,
[m] A Charge of the land described abavs.

@ Other documents set out In Schedule "B" attached hereto. Trcms‘&.y Q.DJJ.Q;@ !‘ Q‘[omdﬂ’vﬂ.ﬁm
Dated at l(??-/{WU-/V\ Jthis _ 2/ ' day of (;lxb‘bbt—ea'c{) 2019,

WITNESS d,aﬂfu—oa%

(As to all slgnatures, if required)
%WORP‘G TION O?E TOWN OF PELHAZ

Name ! A/éh ,602!«2 %>

Titte’
l hawﬁ(;uMmbaZa bind Hu Corporation-
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LRO# 59 Transfer Release & Abandonment In preparation on 20190107  at 15:03
This document has nut been submitted and may bs Incomplets. yyyymmdd Page  of 2

l Consideration ]

Consldaration $0.00

I Transferor(s) l

The transferor(s) hereby transfers, releases and abandons the sasament to the transferas(s).

Name THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM
Acting as @ company
Addrass for Service 20 Palham Town Square
Box 400
Fanthill, Ontario
L0S 1E0
l, , have the authority to bind the corporation.

Thia document is not suthorized under Power of Attorney by this parly.

i Transferee(s) Capacity Share

Name DEHAAN HOMES INC. Registered Owner
Acling as a company

Address for Service PO Box 142
Ridgevills, Ontario
LOS 1MO

[_S_tatements

1Jill C, Antheny confirm that all the partles having an interest have conaented to this relsase of easement
All the partles having an interest have congantad to this release of easement,

1 Jlit €. Anthony solicitor maks the following law etatement Instrument No, RO283252 Is an Easement Agreement between (he
Corporation of the Town of Pelham and Clilfford Haist and Gertruds Halel. This Easemsant Agreement does not affect the lands contained
in PIN 64034-0808 (LT) and should therefore be ramavad from titis 1o this properly. A Transfer, Release and Abandonment has baen
obtained from The Corporation of the Town of Patham..

This document relates to registration numbar(s)R0283252

Calculated Taxes ]

Provinclal Land Transfer Tax $0.00

610/8 100 WRYTPE 3O UMOTL e R¥d ZOI9T NOW 6102/L0/1C




LAND TRANSFER TAX STATEMENTS
BY: THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN QOF PELHAM
TO: DEHAAN HOMES INC, Registered Owner

1. ARIE DEHAAN
lam
{a) A person in trust for wham the fand conveyed in the above-described conveyance is being convayad;
() A trustee namad in the above-desarlbed conveyance to whom the land is being convayed;
(¢) Atransfaree named In the above<dascribed conveyancs;
{d) The authorized agent or sollcitor acting in this transaction for described in paragraph(s) () abova.
{e) The Presldent, Vice-President, Manager, Secratary, Diractor, or Traasurer authorized 1o act for DEHAAN
HOMES ING. described in paragraph(s) (c) above.
(f) A transferee described in paragraph () and sm making thaze statements on my own behalf and on behalf

of who Is my spouse degcribed in paragraph (_) and as such, | have parsonal knowladge of the facts
herein dapnsad ta,

yoogo

a

3. The totel cansideration for this transaction is allocated as follows:

{a) Monles paid or to be pald In cash $1.00
() Martgagas (i) assumed (show principal and interest to be crediied against purchasa price) ' $0.00

(i) Given Back to Vendor $0.00
(¢) Property transferred in exchange (detall below) $0.00
(d) Fair markst value of the land(s) $0.00
(e) Liens, fegacles, annuitiss and malntanance charges to which transfer i3 subject $0.00
{f) Other valuable consideration subject to Jand transter tax {datall balow) $0.00
{g) Valua of land, bullding, fixtures and goodwill aublect to land transfer tax {total of (a) to (f)) $1.00
(h) VALUE OF ALL CHATTELS -items of tangible personal property $0.00
{1) Other considerations for transaction not Included In (g) or (h) above $0.00
(1) Total consideration $1.00

Explanatlon for nominal considerations: .
5) other: Releass of Eagsement that doss not affect the subject property.
5. The land |2 subjsct to encumbrance

6. Other remarks and explanalions, il nacessary.

1. The Information prescribed for purposes of saction 5.0.1 of the Land Transfer Tax Act is not required 1o be provided far this
conveyance.

2, The transferas(s) has read and consldered the definitions of "designated land", “forelgn corporation”, “foraign entity”, *foreign
natlonal”, "specified reglon” and "taxable trustes" as sat out In subsection 1(1) of the Land Transfer Tax Act. The transferes(s)
daclare that this conveyance s not subject fo additional tax as eet out in subzaction 2(2,1) of the Act because:

3. {c} The transferee(s) Is not a "forelgn entlty” or & "taxable trustee”.

4. The fransfaree(s) declare that thay will keap at thelr place of ragidence in Ontarlo (or at thelr prlaclpal place of business in
Ontario) such documents, racords and accounts In such form and containing such information aa will enable an accurats
datermination of the taxes payable under the Land Transfer Tax Act for a perlod of at least seven years.

5. The transferoe(s) agree that they or the deslgnated custodian will provide such dacuments, records and accounts in such form
and containing such information as will enable an acoursta detarmination of the taxes payable under the Land Transfer Tax Act, to
the Ministry of Finance upan raquest,

PROPERTY Information Record

A. Nature of Instrument; Transfer Ralease & Abandonment

LRO 59  Registration No. ’ Date:
C. Address for Service: PO Box 142

Rlidgeville, Ontario

LOS 1MO
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Nancy Bozzato

From: Craig Rohe <craig@ucc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 12,2019 12:41 PM

To: Nancy Bozzato; Holly Willford

Cc: Arie Dehaan

Subject: RE: Application for Consent (Easement) - 204 Canboro Road, Fonthill
Hi Nancy,

Didn’t know about including 190 Canboro as well. Lesson learned for next time!

| can confirm that both 204 Canboro and 190 Canboro will have full municipal services.
Please modify as required.

Thank you!

Craig A. Rohe, M.PI., MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

Upper Canada Consultants
3-30 Hannover Drive

St. Catharines, ON. L2W 1A3

Tel: (905) 688-9400 ext. 506
Mobile: (289) 969-3556
Fax: (905) 688-5274

Email: craig@ucc.com

Web: www.ucc.com

From: Nancy Bozzato [mailto:NBozzato@pelham.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 12:32 PM

To: Craig Rohe; Holly Willford

Cc: Arie Dehaan

Subject: RE: Application for Consent (Easement) - 204 Canboro Road, Fonthill

Hi Craig

| am just finishing my review of the Notice of Hearing for this file. For easement applications, the
remnant parcel also includes the lands subject to the easement (you are not conveying the lands but
rather you are conveying an interest over the lands so they are included in the lands to be

retained). This is not indicated on the application form. Also, there is no indication for water supply
and sewage disposal for the subject parcel — it should be the same as the retained. Can you please
authorize me to make these adjustments to the application?

We are trying to finalize so that notices can be mailed tomorrow, for the March 12" hearing date.

Thank you,



Nancy

Town Clerk p: 905.892.2607 x315 P.O. Box 400
NIAGARA | Administration Services | pelham.ca Fonthill, ON LOS 1EO

Vibrant - Creative - Caring

“ Nancy Bozzato, Dipl.M.M.| e: njbozzato@pelham.ca 20 Pelham Town Square
2 Pelham

TOWN OF PELHAM CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this communication, including any attachments, may be confidential and is intended only for the use of the
recipient(s) named above, and may be legally privileged. [f the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, disclosure, or copying of this communication, or any of its contents, is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this communication in error, please re-send this communication to the sender and permanently delete the original

and any copy of it from your computer system. Thank you.

From: Craig Rohe [mailto:craig@ucc.com]

Sent: Monday, February 11, 2019 4:12 PM

To: Nancy Bozzato <NBozzato@pelham.ca>; Holly Willford <HWillford@pelham.ca>
Cc: Arie Dehaan <arie.dehaan@dehaanhomes.ca>

Subject: RE: Application for Consent (Easement) - 204 Canboro Road, Fonthill

Hi Nancy and Holly,
Just following up on this submission. Please let me know if you have any questions or require further information.
Thanks, C.

Craig A. Rohe, M.PI., MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

Upper Canada Consultants
3-30 Hannover Drive

St. Catharines, ON. L2W 1A3

Tel: (905) 688-9400 ext. 506
Mobile: (289) 969-3556
Fax: (905) 688-5274

Email: craig@ucc.com

Web: www.ucc.com

From: Craig Rohe

Sent: Monday, February 4, 2019 4:28 PM

To: Nancy Bozzato; Holly Willford

Cc: Arie Dehaan

Subject: Application for Consent (Easement) - 204 Canboro Road, Fonthill

Hi Nancy and Holly,



Attached, please find a covering letter, sighed application forms, and supporting materials pertaining to an application
by Arie and Martha DeHaan for an Easement at 204 Canboro Road in Fonthill. The easement is for a Stormwater outlet
and to the benefit of the draft approved 14-unit townhouse development at 190 Canboro Road.

The hard copy of the application with the required fees for the Town and Region will be provided to your office
tomorrow. NPCA staff has confirmed they will take circulation of this application, but has waived the fee.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about the submission or need any further materials.

Respectfully submitted,

Craig A. Rohe, M.PI., MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

Upper Canada Consultants
3-30 Hannover Drive

St. Catharines, ON. L2W 1A3

Tel: (905) 688-9400 ext. 506
Mobile: (289) 969-3556
Fax: (905) 688-5274

Email: craig@ucc.com

Web: www.ucc.com



